## CHAPTER 189.

[H. F. No. 1019.]

AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF SAINT LOUIS PARK, HENNEPIN COUNTY MINNESOTA, TO ISSUE BONDS OF SAID VILLAGE FOR THE PURPOSE OF BUILDING A TOWN HALL FOR SAID VILLAGE, AND TO PROCURE THE NECESSARY LAND THEREFOR.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the village council of the village of St. Louis Park, Hennepin county, Minnesota, is hereby fully authorized and empowered to issue bonds of said village with coupons thereto attached, in such amounts and at such periods as it may deem expedient, not exceeding the sum of twenty-five hundred (\$2,500) dollars, such bonds to be payable in such amounts and at such times, not exceeding ten (10) years from the date thereof, as said council shall deem expedient, with interest thereon not exceeding six (6) per cent. per annum, payable semi-annually, said bonds to be signed by the president of the council, and the treasurer of said village, and said bonds and the proceeds thereof and all thereof to be used in procuring the necessary land and in the erection and construction of a town hall for use of said village.

Provided, That not more than five hundred (\$500) dollars of said

bonds or proceeds shall be used in procuring said land.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 12, 1889.

## CHAPTER 190.

[H. F. No. 499.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF WHITE BEAR, IN THE COUNTY OF RAMSEY, TO ISSUE BONDS TO FUND ITS FLOATING INDEBTEDNESS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The village council of the village of White Bear in the county of Ramsey, is hereby authorized and empowered, at any time prior to the first (1st) day of January, A. D., one thousand eight hundred and ninety (1890), to issue the bonds of said village with interest coupons attached, not exceeding in amount the sum